

NO. 12-20411

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT ALLEN STANFORD, also known as
Sir Allen Stanford, also known as Allen Stanford,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas
Houston Division, Criminal No. H-09-342

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

KENNETH MAGIDSON
United States Attorney

RENATA A. GOWIE
Chief, Appellate Division

LAURETTA DRAKE BAHRY
Assistant United States Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office for the
Southern District of Texas
1000 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
713-567-9102

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	3
B. Statement of Facts	4
1. Overview.....	4
2. The Origins of Stanford’s 20-Year Investment Fraud Scheme	8
3. Stanford Closely Supervised the Fraud	19
4. Stanford Used CD Funds to Finance His Businesses and Opulent Lifestyle	20
5. Stanford Orchestrated an Elaborate Cover-Up.....	21
a. The Secretive Culture of the Organization	21
b. Stanford Bribes C.A.S. Hewlett, the Antiguan Auditor	25
c. Stanford Corrupts Leroy King, the FSRC Regulator.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
6. Stanford Obstructs the SEC Investigation	27
7. The Scheme Unravels	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	35
ARGUMENT	40
I. Stanford’s Jurisdictional Challenge Regarding the SEC Fails Because the SEC is Not a Party to the Criminal Prosecution.....	40
A. Standard of Review	40
B. Application	40
II. Under Plain-Error Review, the Superseding Indictment Sufficiently Apprised Stanford of the Charges Against Him.....	46
A. Standard of Review	46
B. Application	48
1. Enlarged Time Period.....	49
2. Particularity.....	62
Wire Fraud Count Four	63
Mail Fraud Counts Seven through Eleven.....	66

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Multiplicity and Duplicity	70
4. Incorporation by Reference.....	73
III. Judge Hittner Acted Within His Discretion in Denying Stanford’s Request for a 90-Day Trial Continuance.	75
A. Standard of Review	75
B. Application	76
1. Detention Center Conditions.....	77
2. Voluminous Discovery	78
3. Recent Competency.....	81
4. Budgetary and Expert Restraints	82
5. Illness of Litigation Specialist	84
C. Under Plain-Error Review, Stanford Was Not Entitled to a Continuance on the Basis of His Challenges to the Superseding Indictment and on the Basis of an Alleged <i>Brady</i> Violation.....	89

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. The Parallel Civil Proceedings Brought by the SEC and Criminal Proceedings Brought by the United States Did Not Violate the Double Jeopardy Clause.....	91
A. Standard of Review	91
B. Application	92
V. Judge Hittner Correctly Denied Stanford’s Motion to Suppress Evidence Obtained By the Receiver and Produced to Investigative Agencies.....	96
A. Factual Background.....	96
B. Standard of Review	97
C. Application	98
1. No Government Action	98
2. Lack of Standing	103
3. Lawful Court Order	107
4. Mootness.....	108

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
VI. Judge Hittner Properly Responded to Jury Notes #2 and #3 on the Definition of “Scheme” and the Meaning of “CDO.”	116
A. Factual Background for “Scheme” Definition	116
B. Standard of Review	117
C. Application	117
D. Factual Background for “CDO” Definition	123
E. Standard of Review	124
F. Application	125
VII. Judge Hittner Correctly Applied the Sentencing Guideline Enhancements.....	127
A. Guideline Calculations and Sentence	127
B. Standard of Review.....	130
C. Stanford’s Sentence was Procedurally Sound.....	131
1. Amount of Loss	132
2. Endangering the Safety of a Financial Institution	135
3. Number of Victims	137
4. Relocation to Evade Regulatory Officials.....	138

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
5. Abuse of a Position of Trust.....	139
6. Leader or Organizer of Criminal Activity	141
7. Obstruction of Justice	143
8. Engaging in Monetary Transactions Derived from Unlawful Activity	144
9. No Cumulative Error	145
VIII. Judge Hittner Showed No Partiality Toward the United States During Trial.....	146
A. No Abuse of Discretion in Denying New Counsel	147
1. Factual Background as to Michael Sydow	147
2. Application	151
3. Factual Background as to Stephen Cochell.....	152
4. Application	153
B. Judge Hittner’s Competency Ruling was Not “Clearly Arbitrary or Unwarranted.”	154
1. Relevant Facts	155
2. Application	156

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Dr. Herbel.....	164
C. Stanford’s Challenge to the Jury Charge Fails for Inadequate Briefing.	167
D. Stanford Fails to Establish that Judge Hittner Abused His Discretion in Various Evidentiary Rulings.	168
IX. No Cumulative Error Exists.	174
CONCLUSION.....	175
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	176
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	177

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	38, 130, 131
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	38, 130, 131
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942).....	73
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	107
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __ , 133 S. Ct. 1121 (2013).....	46, 47
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	37, 93
<i>Janvey v. Adams</i> , 588 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2009).....	100
<i>Maggio v. Fulford</i> , 462 U.S. 111 (1983)	154, 155
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	103
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983).....	72
<i>Oliver v. Scott</i> , 276 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters</i> , 600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010)	151
<i>Pentz v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 3269460 (M.D. Florida July 29, 2011) (unpublished)	104
<i>Quilling v. Funding Resource Grp.</i> , 227 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2000)	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	42, 43
<i>SEC v. Bilzerian</i> , 29 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	94
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2010)	94
<i>SEC v. First Financial</i> , 659 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Palmisano</i> , 135 F.3d 860 (2d Cir. 1998)	94
<i>SEC v. Stanford</i> , No. 3:09-CV-298 (N.D. Tex.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smart v. Jones</i> , 530 F.2d 64 (5th Cir. 1976)	100
<i>United States v. Akins</i> , 746 F.3d 590 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 189 (2014)	76, 78, 83
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 726 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2013)	142
<i>United States v. Alford</i> , 999 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 1993)	86, 87, 88
<i>United States v. Arlen</i> , 947 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1991)	63, 64
<i>United States v. Beszborn</i> , 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)	94, 99
<i>United States v. Birdsell</i> , 775 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1985)	154
<i>United States v. Blevins</i> , 755 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2014)	46, 70, 71, 73
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 681 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2012)	144

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 770 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1985)	56, 57
<i>United States v. Creech</i> , 408 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2005)	71
<i>United States v. Crippen</i> , 579 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1978)	62
<i>United States v. Dadi</i> , 235 F.3d 945 (5th Cir. 2000)	142
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 226 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2000)	60
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 306 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 672 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	122,123
<i>United States v. Dockins</i> , 986 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1993)	154, 156,164, 168
<i>United States v. Doggett</i> , 230 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 2000)	131
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 684 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....	98
<i>United States v. Ellender</i> , 947 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1991)	49, 56
<i>United States v. Ely</i> , 142 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 1997)	99
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 761 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1985).....	90
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D. Conn. 2007)	80
<i>United States v. Fuchs</i> , 467 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Gartner</i> , 93 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1996)	94
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	147
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	57, 58
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 751 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 754 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1985).....	90
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 440 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2006).....	130
<i>United States v. Hatch</i> , 926 F.2d 387 (5th Cir. 1991)	63-69
<i>United States v. Hickey</i> , 367 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2004)	40, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Hinojosa</i> , 749 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2014).....	130
<i>United States v. Isgar</i> , 739 F.3d 829 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 123 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ismoila</i> , 100 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1996).....	61
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 733 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kizzee</i> , 150 F.3d 497 (5th Cir. 1998)	76, 89, 91
<i>United States v. Knowles</i> , 29 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1994).....	74
<i>United States v. Kordel</i> , 397 U.S. 1 (1970)	36, 92, 95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	107
<i>United States v. Marek</i> , 238 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	67
<i>United States v. Mauskar</i> , 557 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2009).....	73
<i>United States v. McGilberry</i> , 480 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 522 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2008).....	120
<i>United States v. Mitov</i> , 460 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2006)	50
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 648 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2011)	136
<i>United States v. Njoku</i> , 737 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2319 (2014).....	71
<i>United States v. Ollison</i> , 555 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 2009).....	140
<i>United States v. Paternostro</i> , 966 F.2d 907 (5th Cir. 1992)	147, 152, 153
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 152 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 1998).....	94
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 728 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1328 (2014).....	62
<i>United States v. Rainey</i> , 757 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2015 WL 303235 (U.S. Jan. 26, 2015) (No. 14-374).....	73, 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Ramos-Cardenas</i> , 524 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2008)	117, 125, 126
<i>United States v. Reagan</i> , 596 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2010)	72
<i>United States v. Reedy</i> , 304 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2002).....	71
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 676 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2012).....	168
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 621 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2010).....	145
<i>United States v. Schmick</i> , 904 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1990)	49
<i>United States v. Setser</i> , 568 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 741 F.3d 539 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2318 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stalnaker</i> , 571 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2009)	76, 78, 88, 175
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 571 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2009).....	61, 175
<i>United States v. Stricklin</i> , 591 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1979).....	49, 73, 74
<i>United States v. Sutherland</i> , 656 F.2d 1181 (5th Cir. 1981).....	62
<i>United States v. Swafford</i> , 512 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2008)	50, 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Traxler</i> , 764 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>United States v. Tuma</i> , 738 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2875 (2014).....	131
<i>United States v. Umawa Oke Imo</i> , 739 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2014)	131
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 453 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2006)	50, 61
<i>United States v. Van Waeyenberghe</i> , 481 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2007).....	94
<i>United States v. Verderame</i> , 51 F.3d 249 (11th Cir. 1995).....	80, 81
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 324 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2003)	145
<i>United States v. Vincent</i> , 416 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2005)	78, 80
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 759 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2014).....	130
<i>United States v. Willett</i> , 751 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2014).....	140
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 819 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1987).....	155
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 221 F.3d 140 (5th Cir. 2000).....	168
<i>United States v. Zuniga</i> , 720 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2013).....	131
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	98
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	119, 120, 123

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Yohey v. Collins</i> , 985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C)	i
Fed. R. Civ. P. 66.....	94
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a).....	72
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)	71
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(e)	71
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(2)	79
Fed. R. Crim. P. 49.1	64
Fed. R. Evid. 702	82, 83
18 U.S.C. § 371	50, 129
18 U.S.C. § 1341	66, 72, 118, 128
18 U.S.C. § 1343	63, 72, 118, 128
18 U.S.C. § 1349	50, 72, 129
18 U.S.C. § 1505	129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1956	128, 144
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h).....	129
18 U.S.C. § 3231	2
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
 <u>U.S. Sentencing Guidelines</u>	
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1	127
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(P).....	127, 132
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(2)(C).....	128, 137
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(10)(A).....	127, 138
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(15)(B)(i)	127, 135
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(b)(2)(B).....	128, 144
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a).....	128, 141, 142
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3	128, 139
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3 cmt. (n.1).....	140
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1	128, 143

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>U.S. Sentencing Guidelines</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(c)	127
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(d).....	127
U.S.S.G. § 5A, cmt. (n.2).....	128
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.2(d).....	129, 145
U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, Pt. A	128
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
12 Charles Alan Wright, et. Al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2981 (2d ed. 1997)	99
Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal) § 2.59 (West 2012)	118
Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal) § 2.60 (West 2012)	118

No. 12-20411
